

No. 23-10062

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

CURTRINA MARTIN, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Georgia, No. 1:19-cv-04106-JPB
(Honorable Jean-Paul Boulee)

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY
PROJECT AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' PETITION
FOR REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER**

Heather Burke
California Bar No. 284100
Dara Brown
District of Columbia Bar No. 1686213
Helin Akcam
Massachusetts Bar No. 711963

WHITE & CASE LLP
3000 El Camino Real
2 Palo Alto Square, Suite 900
Palo Alto, CA 94306
Telephone: (650) 213-0300
Facsimile: (650) 213-8158

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Police Accountability Project, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. It is Presumptively Unconstitutional for Officers to Raid a Home that is Not the Subject of a Warrant	3
A. Historic Fourth Amendment Principles Support Liability for the Careless Execution of a Warrant	3
B. Executing a Warrant at the Incorrect Home Amounts to a Warrantless Search and Presumptively Violates the Fourth Amendment.....	8
C. Any Exception to the General Prohibition Against Erroneously Executed Warrants Does Not Apply Here.....	10
II. Because Incorrect Home Raids are Exceedingly Common and Extremely Dangerous, Public Policy Favors Law Enforcement Liability to Deter Careless Warrant Execution Practices	16
A. The Extensive Catalogue of Paramilitary Police Raids Highlights a Pattern of Abuse From Mistaken Raids.....	16
B. High-Profile Cases Illuminate the Injustice From Wrong Address Warrant Executions.....	21
C. Improper Warrant Executions Disproportionately Harm Black and Brown Communities	28
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

Bashir v. Rockdale County,
445 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2006) 8

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics,
403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... 2

Boyd v. United States, 166 U.S. 616 (1886) 6, 7

Brinegar v. United States,
338 U.S. 160 (1949)..... 8, 9

Brower v. Country of Inyo, 489 U.S. 565 (1989) 6

Carpenter v. United States,
138 U.S. 2206 (2018) (Gorsuch, J. dissenting) 7

Entick v. Carrington,
19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (K.B. 1765) 4, 5, 6, 7

Groh v. Ramirez,
540 U.S. 551 (2004)..... 7, 8

Hartsfield v. Lemacks,
50 F.3d 950 (11th Cir. 1995) passim

Hunt v. Tomplait,
301 Fed. App’x 355 (5th Cir. 2008) 9

Jacobs v. City of Chicago,
215 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2008) 16

Jones v. Wilhelm,
425 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 2005) passim

Kordash v. United States,
51 4th 1289 (11th Cir. 2022) 2, 3

Maryland v. Garrison,
480 U.S. 79 (1987)..... passim

Payton v. New York,
445 U.S. 573 (1980)..... 8

Pounds v. Gripenstroh,
970 F.2d 338 (7th Cir. 1992) 13

Semayne’s Case,
5 Co. Rep. 91[a], 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (K.B. 1604)4, 7

Silverman v. United States,
138 U.S. 1663 (2018)..... 8

Stanford v. Texas,
379 U.S. 476 (1965)..... 5

Treat v. Lowe,
668 F. App'x 870 (11th Cir. 2016) 15

United States v. Johnson,
290 Fed. App’x 214 (11th Cir. 2008) 12

United States v. Jones,
565 U.S. 400 (2012)..... 6

United States v. Schwinn,
376 Fed. App’x 974 (11th Cir. 2010) 9

United States v. United States District Court,
407 U.S. 297 (1972)..... 8

Wilkes v. Wood,
19 How. St. Tr. 1153 (K.B. 1763) 5

Wilson v. Arkansas,
514 U.S. 927 (1995).....4, 5

MISCELLANEOUS

U.S. Const. Amend. IVpassim

Federal Tort Claims Act (“FTCA”)..... 2, 3, 30

Bob Herbert, *In America, Reprise of Terror*, NY TIMES (Mar. 12, 1998) 26

Charlie Leduff, *What Killed Aiyana Stanley-Jones*, MOTHER JONES (Nov./Dec. 2010)23, 24, 27

CITY OF CHICAGO, OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL, SECOND INTERIM REPORT: SEARCH WARRANTS EXECUTED BY THE CHICAGO POLICE DEPARTMENT, 2017-2020, 6 (May 2021).....29

Cong. Rsch. Serv., Passage of Orders, Resolutions, or Votes, CONSTITUTION ANNOTATED5

Dara Lind, *Cops do 20,000 no-knock raids a year. Civilians often pay the price when they go wrong*, VOX (May 15, 2015)21

Dave Savini, Samah Assad & Michele Youngerman, *'They Had The Guns Pointed At Me;' Another Chicago Family Wrongly Raided, Just 1 Month After Police Created Policy To Stop Bad Raids*, CBS NEWS (June 10, 2020)30

Department of Justice, *Current and Former Louisville, Kentucky Police Officers Charged with Federal Crimes Related to Death of Breonna Taylor* (Aug. 4, 2022) 19, 20

Elizabeth Nolan Brown, *A SWAT Team Wrongfully Raided Her Home. Now Cops Say Footage From the Raid Is Private Since No One Was Killed*, REASON (Feb. 3, 2022)25

Heather Cherone, *Chicaco to Pay \$2.9M to Anjanette Young To Settle Botched Raid Lawsuit*, WTTW NEWS (Dec. 15, 2021)23

Heather Cherone, *Probe of Anjanette Young Raid Results in Nearly 100 Allegations of Misconduct*, WTTW NEWS (Apr. 29, 2021)23

Jasmine Gollup, *Trauma and Lawsuits: Questions Linger in the Wake of Raleigh Police's 'No-Knock' Warrant Debacle*, Indy Week (Dec. 15, 2022)25

John Guzman, *Breonna Taylor, Amir Locke, and the Dangers of Warrant Executions*, NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE FUND (Mar. 18, 2022)16, 17, 20, 21

Kevin Sack, *Door-Busting Drug Raids Leave a Trail of Blood*, N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 18, 2017)17, 21, 28

Maria Cramer, *Chicago Woman Who Was Handcuffed Naked Receives \$2.9 Million Settlement*, N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 15, 2021)22, 27

Nicole Dungca and Jenn Abelson, *No-knock raids have led to fatal encounters and small drug seizures*, WASHINGTON POST (Apr. 15, 2022).....passim

Oralander Brand-Williams, *\$8.25M settlement reached in Aiyana Stanley-Jones suit*, DETROIT NEWS (Apr. 4, 2019)24

Radley Balko, *Overkill: The Rise of Paramilitary Police Raids in America*, CATO INSTITUTE 11 (July 1, 2006).....17, 22

Richard Oppel Jr., Derrick Taylor, and Nicholas Bogel-Burroughs, *What to Know About Breonna Taylor’s Death*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 9, 2023)18, 19

Sean Campbell, *This Cop Unleashed a Reign of Terror, Say the Wrongfully Accused*, ROLLINGSTONE (Apr. 9, 2023).....24, 25, 26

Victim of botched Chicago police raid says settlement money doesn’t bring her peace: “I lost a lot of my life that night,” CBS NEWS (Jan. 21, 2022 12:04 PM)20, 22

Walker Orenstein and Greta Kaul, *Minnesota no-knock searches decline, disparities remain following Locke killing*, MINNPOST (Sept. 1, 2022).....28, 29, 30

War Comes Home: The Excessive Militarization of American Policing, ACLU FOUNDATION 3 (June 2014)..... passim
